a new guaranteed minimum payment would apply.

ARTICLE 7 — HEALTH BENEFITS AND INSURANCE 

Section 7.1 Dental/Optical Care (DOC) Plan 

The City’s contribution to the DOC Plan for the reimbursement of dental, orthodontic, 

audio and optical expenses shall be two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per fiscal 

year for each employee. If the employee is unable to use any amount due to circumstances 

beyond their control, the amount will carry over for 6 months after the end of the cause 

for the delay, with City Council approval. 

Employee claims shall be processed and paid based on invoices and/or paid receipts.

[...]

term and long-term disability benefits shall be governed by the terms of the short-term 

and long-term disability insurance policy between the City and the insurance company 

providing the short-term and long-term disability insurance to the City. 

Section 7.4 Life Insurance 

Each employee shall be provided seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) in term life 

insurance at no cost to the employee. The City shall pay all required premiums. 

ARTICLE 8 — HOLIDAYS 

Section 8.1 Paid Holidays 

A. The following paid holidays are to be observed each calendar year: 

New Year’s Day January 1st

Martin Luther King Day 3rd Monday in January